
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Petra Stephenson 
Governance & Scrutiny Officer 

Direct : 020 4534 2655 
  
 

e-mail: Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 25th October, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Conference 
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co :Thomas Fawns (Chair), Ayten Guzel (Vice-Chair), Nawshad Ali, 
Alessandro Georgiou, Nelly Gyosheva, Joanne Laban, Elisa Morreale, 
Sabri Ozaydin, Michael Rye OBE and Peter Nwosu 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 (TO FOLLOW) 

 
4. AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 1 

- 20) 
 
 To note the progress made on the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
5. 2022-23 ANNUAL SCHOOLS INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  (Pages 21 - 52) 
 
 To note the contents on the Annual School Audit Report 2022-23. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

6. ANNUAL CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND ANNUAL STATUTORY 
COMPLAINTS INCLUDING ANNUAL REPORT FROM LG OMBUDSMAN  
(Pages 53 - 88) 

 
 To note the Annual Complaints Report 2022/23, the actions proposed for 

improvement, and the findings from the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman’s and the Housing Ombudsman Service annual letter. 
 

7. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS & POLLING STATIONS   (Pages 89 - 
192) 

 
 To seek approval to the list of proposed new polling buildings/locations to be 

designated as polling stations. 
 

8. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE  (Pages 193 - 220) 
 
 To note the progress made on the member induction and member 

development programme attached at appendix A. 
 

9. UPDATE ON THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND PROGRESS BY 
BDO ON THE OUTSTANDING EXTERNAL AUDITS   

 
 A verbal update will be provided by Kevin Bartle, Interim Director of Finance. 

 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee is scheduled to 

take place at 7pm on Wednesday 31 January 2024. 
 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 

Report Title Audit and Risk Management Service Progress Update 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date of Meeting 25 October 2023 

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement 

Directors  Terry Osborne, Director of Law & Governance 

Report Author Gemma Young, Head of Internal Audit & Risk 
Management 
Gemma.Young@Enfield.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

Classification: Part I Public  

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. The Audit and Risk Management Service Progress Update Report at 31 
August 2023 (Appendix A) summarises: 

 

 2022-23 audit report with Limited assurance opinions issued since 
the last committee meeting 
 

 progress against the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

 the continued work of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, in collaboration with the internal Assurance Board, to 
target limited audit resources at the highest priority Corporate and 
Schools’ services. 

 
 
Recommendations 

 

I. To note the remaining 2022-23 report with a Limited assurance opinion 
issued since the last committee meeting. 

II. To note the progress made on the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Report Author: Gemma Young 
 Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management 
 Gemma.Young@Enfield.gov.uk 
 Tel: 07900 168938 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A: Audit and Risk Management Service Progress Update,                                   

31 August 2023 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
 
 
CE23/015 

Page 2



 
 

 

Appendix A 
 

 
 

Audit and Risk Management Service 
Progress Update 
31 August 2023 

 
 
Internal Audit  
 

 
2022-23 Internal Audit Plan - No and Limited Assurance Reports  
 
The 2022-23 Internal Audit Annual Report was presented to this committee in 
July 2023.  Since that meeting and 31 August 2023, 1 final audit with a Limited 
assurance opinion has been issued. 
 
The following summary from the audit report briefly explains the reasoning 
behind the Limited assurance opinion:   

 
Household Support Fund and Holiday & Food Grant 

 

The Council requested a review of its processes and controls around the 
administration of the Holiday Support Fund (HSF) and Holiday and Food Grant 
(HFG), and its relationship with the Enfield Food Alliance (EFA). 

The work programme was to: 

 Confirm there are documented policies and procedures in place for the 
administration of the HSF and the HFG by the Council and that these are 
consistent with any relevant terms and conditions associated with the HSF 
and HFG. 

 Assess the design of associated controls in the following areas:  

o Eligibility Criteria – determine if there were defined eligibility criteria for 
who can receive funding from the HSF and HFG and what process 
should be followed to apply and/or be awarded funding, including 
declarations of interest; 

o Funding Calculations - understand how funding was calculated and 
how the Council ensured funding was accurately calculated and 
transferred completely to eligible applicants; 

Page 3



 

 

o Monitoring - understand what monitoring framework was in place to 
ensure funds were spent appropriately (in line with grant terms and 
conditions) and assess this for completeness and accuracy; 

o Reporting - understand how monitoring information was shared, to 
whom and how frequently to ensure adequate oversight; 

o Segregation of duties and authorisation - confirm there was adequate 
segregation of duties throughout the process and that there was 
independent authorisation of any decisions made; 

o Documentation - confirm what documentation was retained and how it 
was stored to support decision-making; 

o EFA - understand any involvement of the EFA in these processes. 

 

The central them across our findings was a lack
[...]
ur claim forms were not authorised in 4 of the 5 forms 

tested. 

 

 

Page 7



 

 

2023-24 Internal Audit Quality Assessment 

Performance of the Internal Audit service against agreed Key Performance 
Indicator (KPI)/quality metrics April 2023 to 31 August 2023 is:   

 

KPI / Quality Metric Target Actual  

Days from end of fieldwork to issue of draft 
report 

15 17 

Days from receipt of management comments 
to issue of final report 

10 9 

Level of satisfaction score with audit work 80% 93%* 

% of the audit plan delivered to draft report 
stage (by 31 March) 

95% 21% 

 
 
*  The level of satisfaction with audit work is determined by way of client satisfaction surveys 
issued after finalising every audit. 3 survey responses have been received so far for 2023-24 
audits. 
 

Corporate Audit Actions Implementation 
 
The Internal Audit and Risk Management team is responsible for tracking 
managers’ progress with implementing internal audit actions.  

 
As at 31 August 2023, the implementation rate (12-month rolling basis) for 
actions from high risk findings is 90% (2022: 78%) and for medium risk findings is 
77% (2022: 82%).  
 
85 actions from high and medium risk findings identified from corporate audits 
remained open. Of these, 30 actions (5 high risk and 25 medium risk) were not 
fully implemented by their original due date and are, therefore, classed as 
overdue. Overdue actions are shown by the solid coloured bars in the graph 
below: 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 

Details of the overdue corporate actions from high risk findings are provided in 
Annex B. 
 

Invitations to the General Purposes Committee  
  

Attendee      Reason for attending      Reference     

Doug Wilson -
Director of Adult 
Social Care  

To provide an update on overdue actions 
agreed in the 2021-22 Financial 
Management of Bridgewood House 
audit.  
  

Annex C  
  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

C
h

ie
f 

Ex
e

cu
ti

ve

En
v 

&
 C

o
m

H
R


[...]
dependently reviewed and approved by a second member of staff to 
confirm their accuracy. 

Target date:      

30 June 2022 

Agreed Action 2.2 

We will ensure that  

 All cash withdrawals from the resident bank account will be signed off by two authorised 
members of staff. 

This process will be included as a part of the home’s procedure notes. 

 Supporting documentation will be held demonstrating the appropriate approval, including 
that of the resident or an authorised family member, for all expenditure paid out.  

 If authority has been granted to the home to manage a client’s money, this will be clearly 
documented and delegated to named officers.  

 When residents expense accounts are deducted for items such as podiatry charges, 
these reductions will be signed off by an approving officer. 

Target date:      

31 July 2022 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
 

Report Title: Annual School Internal Audit Report 2022-23 

Report to: General Purposes Committee 

Date of Meeting: 26 July 2023 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement 

Directors:  Terry Osborne, Director of Law & Governance 

Report Author: Gemma Young, Head of Internal Audit & Risk 
Management 
Gemma.Young@Enfield.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

Classification: Part I Public  

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. This report summarises the findings from school audits undertaken in 2022-23. 

Annex A contains a draft letter due to be sent to the Headteachers, Chairs of 
Governors and Chairs of Finance/Resources highlighting key statistics and areas 
for improvement identified during the audits. 
 

2. This letter provides Headteachers and Governors with information on common 
audit findings which can be used to identify risks in their own schools and helps as 
a prompt when completing their 2023-24 Schools Financial Value Standard 
returns for submission to the Department for Education (DfE). 
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

 
 

I. To note the contents on the Annual School Audit Report 2022-23.         
The report will be shared with Headteachers and Governors at the start of 
the new academic year. 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 
 

Report Author: Gemma Young 
 Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management 
 Gemma.Young@Enfield.gov.uk 
 Tel: 07900 168938 
 
Appendices 
Annex A –Annual School Internal Audit Report 2022-23 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
 
 
CE23/003 
 
  

Page 22



 
 

Annex A 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Dear Headteacher, Chair of Governors and Chair of Finance/Resources 
 
 
Annual School Internal Audit Report 2022-23 

As part of the 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan approved by the Council’s General 
Purposes Committee, Internal Audit carried out 7 full scope governance and financial 
audits in schools across the borough.  
 
In addition, we conducted a Schools Cyber Security audit and 2 school grant 
certifications. 
 
Full scope audits 

The full scope audits reviewed major processes in schools to ensure: 

 compliance with the Scheme for Financing Schools,  

 compliance with the Council’s Finance Manual for Schools, including the 

Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs),  

 good financial, data security, asset management and business continuity 

practices were in place.  

The Council’s school internal audit programme follows the Department for 
Education’s Schools Financial Value Standard (SFVS) headings. The scope areas 
are detailed in Appendix 1 and can also be viewed on the School Audit Framework 
(‘Framework’) available on the Schools’ HUB.  

We hope schools continue to find the Framework useful and that School Leadership 
Teams will use the Annual School Internal Audit Report 2022-23 to identify potential 
risk areas in their school, or opportunities to make improvements. It may also help as 

All Headteachers 
All Chairs of Governors 
All Chairs of Finance/Resources 
 
 

Please reply 
to: 

Gemma Young  

 

E-mail: gemma.young@enfield.gov.uk 
 Phone: 07900 168938 

Textphone:  

Fax:  

My Ref:  

Your Ref:  

Date: July 2023 

Page 23

mailto:gemma.young@enfield.gov.uk


 
 

a prompt when completing the 2023-24 SFVS return for submission to the 
Department for Education. 

The Framework is updated annually to ensure it remains a relevant and useful 
reference for schools. 

Full scope audits - overall report opinions  

The trends in assurance opinions over the past five years, are shown in the charts 
below: 

 

 

 

The increase in negative assurance opinions during 2022-23 is a result of weaker 
controls in the schools tested.  

Definitions of risk categories and assurance opinions are detailed in Appendix 2. 
 
 
Full scope audits - analysis of actions 

As part of our process, actions to address the risks identified by our audits are agreed 
with Headteachers and School Business Managers. The total number of actions 
agreed in 2022-23 decreased to 105 from 143 in 2021-22, which is in line with 
expectations as fewer full scope audits were carried out in 2022-23.  

The number of audit actions raised in full scope audits since 2018-19 is shown in the 
chart below: 

Page 24



 
 

 

  
The graph below demonstrates that the proportion of high risk actions agreed is 
increasing despite the number of audits reducing:  

 

 
 

 

Full scope audits - summary of findings  

The chart below summarises the number of agreed actions identified during 2022-23 
by scope area:  

  

Page 25



 
 

 

 

The main themes and key exceptions identified during our 2022-23 audits are 
detailed below. We recommend that Governing Bodies review this table against 
current practices in their schools to ensure, with respect to these common areas, 
there is compliance with the SFVS requirements. 

 

Theme Key exceptions identified 

Governance 

Business Continuity and 
Disaster Recovery Plan 

 Disaster recovery plans were either not in place, not 
approved or regularly reviewed, or were
[...]
 support of you and your teams in ensuring 
the process runs smoothly is appreciated.  

Should you have any comments on this report, require further clarification, or wish to 
raise any concerns, the Internal Audit team would be happy to discuss these with you 
(please see below for contact details). 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
 
Gemma Young 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
 
 

  
  
 

Page 32



 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 – Internal Audit Scope Areas 
 

Scope area: To ensure that: 

Governance  Appropriate Governance structures are in place; are appropriately resourced; and operate in line with 
Council regulations and best practice. 

 Relevant policies are in place; are reviewed and up to date; and are available on the school’s website. 
Website content complies with DfE requirements. 

 The school has up to date business continuity and disaster recovery plans in place. 

Strategy and Budget  The school has a realistic, sustainable and flexible financial strategy in place for at least the next 3 years 
which has a demonstrable link to the school development plan. 

 The school sets a well-informed and balanced budget each year and this budget is scrutinised and 
approved by the Governing Body. The budget includes realistic assumptions and can be flexed if 
required. 

 Performance against budget is monitored throughout the year; variances are investigated; and remedial 
actions are taken where necessary. 

Procurement  All expenditure incurred:  

o Is necessary for the running of the school;  

o Complies with the Council’s Finance Manual for Schools’ and the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules (CPRs); and 

o Is appropriately authorised and is supported by appropriate documentation. 

Accounting Records  All transactions are authorised and are supported by appropriate documentation. 

 Regular reconciliations are made between the accounting records and supporting information. 

 Payments are made within agreed timescales; are made in line with policy; and 
[...]
. 
 
Cyber Security 
The process of protecting information by preventing, detecting, and responding to 
attacks. 
 
Encryption 
A function that protects information by making it unreadable by everyone except 
those with the key to decode it. 
 
Firewall 
Hardware or software which uses a defined rule set to constrain network traffic to 
prevent unauthorised access to or from a network. 
 
Malware 
A malicious software that includes viruses, trojans, worms, or any code or 
content that could have an adverse impact on organisations or individuals. 
 
Network 
A group of two or more computers or other electronic devices that are 
interconnected for the purpose of exchanging data or resources. 

Page 51



 
 

 

 
Patching 
Applying updates to firmware or software to improve the security and or enhance 
functionality  
Phishing 
Mass emails sent to users requesting sensitive information or encouraging them 
to visit fake websites. 
 
Ransomware 
A malicious software used to prevent users from accessing data or systems 
usually by encryption, in exchange for a payment.  
 
 
 

Page 52



 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 

Report Title Annual Corporate Complaints Report 2022-2023 

Report to: General Purposes Committee 

Date of Meeting: 25th October 2023 

Directors:  Simon Pollock – Executive Director of Environment & 
Communities 
Eleanor Brown – Director of Customer & 
Communications 

Report Author: Will Wraxall – Complaints, MEQs and Corporate 
Functions Manager  
 
Will.Wraxall@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All wards 

Key Decision 
Number  

N/A 

Implementation 
date, if not called 
in: 

N/A 

Classification: Part 1 Public 

 
 

Purpose of Report  
 

1. This report presents the outcome of the annual review of the Council’s 
corporate complaints received during 2022/23; learning from these and 
that of the Local Government Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman 
Service letters, and the improvement actions for implementation arising 
from both.  

 
Recommendations 
 

 
 

I. To note the Annual Complaints Report 2022/23, the actions proposed for 
improvement, and the findings from the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman’s and the Housing Ombudsman Service annual letter. 

 
 

Page 53 Agenda Item 6



Background 
 

2. This Corporate Complaints Annual Report covers the period of 1st April 
2022 to 31st March 2023. It focuses on the nature of complaints received 
by the Council, handling performance and learning elicited to shape future 
service improvements. It also provides insight into compliments received 
during the same period. 

 
3. The report content has changed compared to previous years to provide 

improved insight and learning such as additional year trend analysis, and 
upheld rates.  
 

4. In addition, the Annual Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) Complaints Report and the Housing Ombudsman Service letter 
are now incorporated into the Annual Corporate Complaints Report to 
provide a holistic overview of complaints and learning.  
 

5. The Annual Statutory Complaint reports for Adults and Children Social 
Care are produced separately to the Corporate Complaints report as these 
complaints are processed and monitored under a specific statutory 
framework. The Children’s Social Care report has been produced and the 
Adults Social Care report is nearing completion. These will be presented 
to the relevant Scrutiny Panels by the end of November 2023.  
 

6. Serving circa 330,000 residents (6th highest in London) Enfield Council’s 
initial customer contact volumes alone are significant.  During 2022/23, the 
organisation received nearly 530,000 calls, handled over 62,000 web 
chats and supported 41,000 customers face-to-face.  Over 8.5 million 
webpages were viewed and over 169,000 online service request and 
payment forms submitted by customers.  
 

7. Additionally, the Council collected approximately 840,000 bins per month 
(all waste types - re
[...]
                                     

 
 
 

Complaints upheld 

  

79% of complaints we 
investigated were upheld. 

This compares to an average of 
77% in similar organisations. 

 
 

22                          
upheld decisions 

 
Statistics are based on a total of 

28 investigations for the period 

between 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2023 

 

Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 

  

In 100% of cases we were 
satisfied the organisation had 
successfully implemented our 
recommendations. 

This compares to an average of 
99% in similar organisations. 

 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 

19 compliance outcomes for the 

period between 1 April 2022 to 31 
March 2023 

• Failure to comply with our recommendations is rare. An organisation with a compliance rate below 100% 
should scrutinise those complaints where it failed to comply and identify any learning. 
 

Satisfactory remedy provided by the organisation 

  

In 14% of upheld cases we 
found the organisation had 
provided a satisfactory remedy 
before the complaint reached 
the Ombudsman.  

This compares to an average of 
15% in similar organisations. 

 

3                      
satisfactory remedy decisions 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 

22 upheld decisions for the period 

between 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2023 

 

79% 

100% 

14% 

Page 88



London Borough of Enfield 

Report Title Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 

Report to: General Purposes Committee 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 25 October 2023 

Cabinet 
Member: 

N/A 

Directors: Ian Davis 

Report Author: Lee-Marie Matthews 

Ward(s) 
affected: 

Arnos Grove 
Enfield Lock 
Lower Edmonton 
New Southgate 
Ridgeway 
Enfield Town 
Grange Park 

Key Decision 
Number  

N/A 

Classification: N/A 

Reason for 
exemption 

N/A 

1. Purpose of Report

To seek the approval of the panel to the list of proposed new polling 
buildings/locations to be designated as polling stations. 

Page 89 Agenda Item 7



2 

 
[...]
ce the Order for the new parliamentary constituencies is made, the register 
can be re-arranged or adapted as necessary to give effect to the Order.  This 
would allow any snap general election in November 2023 to be run on the new 
constituencies. 
 
This can be achieved by creating future administrative areas within the Election 
Management system. The Head of Electoral Services, on behalf of the Electoral 
Registration Officer, will liaise with the software supplier to implement this. This 
work is now concluded and is pending the publication of the 1 December 2023 
Electoral Registers. 
 
It is recommended that the Electoral Registration Officer is authorised to 
take the necessary measures as soon as possible to give effect to 
parliamentary constituency changes, ensuring that the register reflects 
existing and new constituencies, until the boundaries are fully in force. 
 

5. Preliminary Review 
 
Electoral Services has already completed a preliminary review on the current 
polling districts and polling places in Enfield to assess their suitability.  
 
This involves: 

• Compiling details of current polling places with a summary of their 

suitability 

• Checking the continued availability of polling places 

• Reviewing feedback from stakeholders at previous elections 

• Identifying potential alternative buildings where appropriate 

• Ensuring that polling places can support the requirements of the Elections 

Act, for example with sufficient space to undertake Voter ID checks, and to 

accommodate equipment to assist disabled voters 

• Seeking advice and guidance from local disability groups and local 

authority experts around accessibility  

• Preparing council proposals and drafting (A)RO comments, including 

explanations for “no changes” 

At the end of the risk assessment, we have identified six changes to the current 
polling places and no changes to the current polling districts. The panel is invited 

Page 92



5 

 

to consider the following recommendations in respect of the designation of 
specific polling stations listed 
 

6. ARO Recommendation 
 
The Acting Returning Officers (ARO) review of polling districts did not identify any 
areas that require amendment. However, the risk assessment review identified 
several changes to the current polling scheme. The reasons for these changes 
including recommending alternative venues to use as a polling venue is set out 
below. The risk assessment report summary can also be viewed in Appendix 
(A). 

 
ARNOS GROVE 

 
The ARO recommend that we use Our Lady of Lourdes Church as a polling 
station to replace the current polling station Bowes Road Library, which is 
currently serving two polling districts (AGDY and NSBY). After the May 2022 
elections, feedback from polling staff and the assigned Polling Station Inspector 
was that this venue is too small to accommodate and serve to two polling districts. 
With the additional requirement required under the Election Act 2022, we looked 
at alternative venues within the AGDY area. The risk review of the area identified 
Our Lady of Lourdes Church to serve residents in polling district AGDY. This 
new venue is large enough to comfortably accommodate additional Voter ID 
equipment as well as the venue being DDA compliant. Please note that Bowes 
Road Library will continue to serve residents in NSBY polling district only. 
 

Polling District Polling Station 2022 Electorate  
In Person Voters 

AGDY Bowes Road Library 788 

NSBY Bowes Road Library 437 

Proposed new changes 

AGDY Our Lady of Lourdes Church 788 

NSBY Bowes Road Library 437 

 
ENFIELD LOCK 
  
Prior to the start of the risk assessment, the ARO initially received a request from 
a member of the public and from Feryal Clark MP to seek an additional polling 
station in polling district ELEX, due to the high voter electorate already assigned 
to Prince of Wales School.   

 

Polling District Polling Station 2022 Electorate  
In Person Voters 

EL
[...]
 how we 
are doing it with so little 
expenditure.  
 

18 

5th Sept 2023 Autism Awareness Enfield Advisory Service for 
Autism 
Dr Rachel Walker 

The course objectives: 
To learn about autism as a 
difference rather than as a deficit 

22 
 

P
age 198



or disorder 
Recognise the three areas of 
difference for autistic children 
and young people and how 
these can affect them 
Listen to and learn from the 
perspectives of autistic young 
people and their parents/carers 
Reflect on your knowledge and 
practice in making ‘reasonable 
adjustments’ for autistic children 
and young people 
There will also be a briefing on 
the strategic approach that 
Enfield is taking to support all 
education settings in the 
borough to become more 
autism-friendly. 
 

9th January 
2024 

Modern Slavery 
 

In-house 
 
 

  

Date tbc with 
LGA 

Equalities Training  LGA   

Date tbc Mental Health Awareness 
 

   

Date tbc Building Safety Responsibility 
 

   

Date tbc Public Health of Residents 
and Challenges 
 

   

P
age 199



Date tbc Council Housing and 
Regeneration Projects 
 

   

Date tbc Social Media Training 
 

   

Date tbc NHS Commissioning 
 

   

 
  

P
age 200



                  APPENDIX B 

 
  

P
age 201



`  

  

P
age 202



 
  

P
age 203



 
  

P
age 204



 
  

P
age 205



 

P
age 206



 
  

P
age 207



 
  

P
age 208



 

P
age 209



 

P
age 210



 

P
age 211



 

P
age 212



 
  

P
age 213



 
  

P
age 214



 

P
age 215



 

P
age 216



 

P
age 217



 

 
  

P
age 218



 

P
age 219



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT
	5 2022-23 Annual Schools Internal Audit Report
	6 Annual Corporate Complaints and Annual Statutory Complaints including Annual report from LG Ombudsman
	Appendix 1 - LBE Corporate Complaints Annual Report 22-23
	Appendix 2 - LGSCO  Annual Letter

	7 Review of Polling Districts & Polling Stations
	AppendixAPollingDistrictsandPollingStationsRecommendationReport2023
	AppendixBPollingDistrictELEXAdditionalPollingStation
	AppendixCProposedPollingPlaceScheme2023xls2
	EqIA - Polling District  Polling Place Review 2023 - V1

	8 Member Development Programme Update





Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 25.10.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 
2023 

 
 

Members: Thomas Fawns (Chair), Ayten Guzel (Vice Chair), Alessandro Georgiou, 
Nelly Gyosheva, Elisa Morreale, Sabri Ozaydin, Peter Nwosu, Edward Smith, 
Adrian Grumi and Nicki Adeleke 
 
Absent:  
 
Cllr Joanne Laban, Cllr Mike Rye OBE, Cllr Nawshad Ali 
 
Officers: 
 
Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources, Interim Director of Finance, Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management and Director of Law and Governance), Kevin 
Bartle (Interim Director of Finance), Vicky Main (Service Director ILDS and Mental 
Health), Lee-Marie Grant (Head of Electoral Services), Peter Nathan (Director of 
Education), Ludmilla Iyavoo (Senior Lawyer) and Petra Stephenson (Governance 
Officer) 

 
 

1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
Cllr Laban who was substituted by Cllr Smith 
Cllr Rye, OBE who was substituted by Cllr Grumi 
Cllr Ali who was substituted by Cllr Adeleke 
 
The Chair agreed a change of running order to the agenda. The minutes 
follow the order of the agenda. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 5 – Schools Internal Audit Report the following declarations 
were made: 
 
Cllr Grumi declared that he was a Governor at Laurel Park School, Palmers 
Green and Southgate. 
 
Cllr Ozaydin declared that he had an interest in Worcesters Primary School. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED minutes of the General Purpose meetings held on 28th June 2023 
and 26th July 2023 respectively. 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 25.10.2023 

 
4. AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Members were asked to note the Audit and Risk Management Service 
progress update which summarised the results of work undertaken to 31 
August 2023. 
 
Members queried one of the grants issued as part of the Household Support 
Fund and Holiday & Food Grant.  The Director of Law & Governance would 
be providing a response shortly. 
 
In relation to the item on Bridgewood House, an update on the progress rate 
of overdue actions in the Financial Management were provided.  
 
Members were informed that work was continuing with finance to understand 
the discrepancies which are complicated and go backs years.  Reconciliation 
processes are now in place and embedded. Fraud does not seem to be the 
issue. 
 
Members discussed the Audit Action Plan and the Head of Internal Audit & 
Risk Management agreed the check the points made, and report back to 
members. 
 
AGREED to note the report. 
 
 

5. 2022-23 ANNUAL SCHOOLS INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
Members received the report which provided the findings from school audits 
undertaken in 2022-23 which will be shared with Headteachers and 
Governors at the start of the new academic year. 
 
The main themes and key exceptions identified during the 2022-23 audits 
were detailed in the report. Governing Bodies are recommended to review this 
table against current practices in their schools to ensure, compliance. 
 
In response to Members questions the committee were informed that 
improvements could be made with better training for Governors and that it is a 
national problem. Training is offered by the council on data protection/cyber 
security. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management agreed to report back to 
committee on the uptake of training for schools on cyber security. 
 
AGREED to note the report. 
 
 

6. ANNUAL CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND ANNUAL STATUTORY 
COMPLAINTS INCLUDING ANNUAL REPORT FROM LG OMBUDSMAN  
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 25.10.2023 

The Committee received the report which provided the outcome of the annual; 
review of the Council’s corporate complaints received during 2022/23. 
Members were asked to note the actions proposed for improvement and the 
findings from the Housing and Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter. 
 
The Committee noted improvement actions are having an impact and good 
progress is being made but were of the view that results were still poor. 
 
The Director of Customer and Communications acknowledged there remains 
scope for improvement. 
 
The Board were interested in understanding more about Council Housing 
complaints and it was suggested that the Director of Housing & regeneration 
could be invited to a future meeting. 
 
The committee requested that the following information from the Director of 
Customer and Communications Director should be provided: 
 

 Figure paid out in compensation by LBE in final stages complaints. 

 Indicative figures for the number of complaints quarterly for 23/24 
quarters 1 & 2 for the highest 3 service areas: council tax, council 
housing and waste services, is to be provided separately to the 
Committee. 

 To ascertain the nature of complaints re Planning & Development 
escalated to the Ombudsman and provide separately to the 
Committee.  

 
AGREED to note the report. 
 

7. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS & POLLING STATIONS   
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Electoral Services, 
to seek approval to the proposed new polling/locations to be designated as 
polling stations in preparation for any snap elections after November 1st. 
 
The risk assessments review identified changes required to the current polling 
scheme. There were five recommendations proposed to the wards affected, 
Arnos Grove, Enfield Lock, Lower Edmonton, New Southgate, Bowes Park, 
Ridgeway, Southbury, Grange Park and Enfield Town. 
 
Members were informed of the reasons for the proposed changes to each 
ward highlighting key issues. 
 
AGREED the recommendations in the report. 
 
 

8. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 25.10.2023 

9. UPDATE ON THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND PROGRESS BY 
BDO ON THE OUTSTANDING EXTERNAL AUDITS  
 
The Interim Director of Finance introduced the item with confirmation BDO 
were unable to join the meeting to produce their audit report on the Council’s 
2019/20 accounts as they had additional work with the NHS audits.  
 
BDO have advised work will commence week beginning 30 October on the 
proviso they finish their NHS audit work first. The new completion date of 20th 
November is achievable.  
 
The Key audit partner is retiring 30th November so there is no room for 
movement. 
 
Should the audit work be completed in line with these dates, an additional 
GPC meeting date would be required so the audit report can be presented, 
and the accounts and audit signed off. 
 
The situation has been reported to the PSAA and the FRC, Neil Harris, the 
FRC’s national lead on dealing with the back log of audits country wide, has 
advised they will be monitoring the situation closely and specifically whether 
the new proposed date for completion will be achieved. 
 
The Chair and Members expressed their displeasure and disappointment. 
Members requested written reassurance that the accounts will be signed off.  
 
AGREED that: The Committee expressed deep disappointment and do not 
currently agree with the proposed additional meeting.  
 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the future meeting dates 
 
 
 
 


